
 
 
 

 

Electoral 
Provisions Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

    
 
 

A meeting of the above Sub-Committee will be held on 

 
Monday 12 September 2011 

 
at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

Councillor A Wells (Chairman) 
Councillor C J Shippam(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor P J Cannon 
Councillor K M Kelly 
Councillor G T Prout  
Councillor B E Read 
Councillor D Swinerd 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 AGENDA 
 

Monday 12 September 2011 
 
 
 

A G E N D A  

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interests   

 To receive any declarations of interest Members may wish to make 
including the term(s) of the Grant of Dispensation(s) by the Standards 
Committee.   
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2011 (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2011.  
 

 

4. Urgent Items   

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.  
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

5. References from Other Committees, if any   

6. Response to the Consultation Exercise on the Review of Polling 
Districts and Polling Places 2011 and Proposals for Agreement by 
the General Assembly of the Council (Pages 7 - 80) 

 

 To consider the responses received to the Consultation Exercise on 
the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011 and to 
recommend to the General Assembly of the Council accordingly.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 1 August 2011. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anthony Wells (Chairman) 
Councillor Peter John Cannon 
Councillor Keith Martin Kelly 
Councillor Bryan E Read 
Councillor Drew Swinerd 
Councillor Richard John Wells (substitute for Councillor Shippam) 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Chris Shippam 
Councillor Geoffrey T Prout 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
  – Managing Director 

– Member Services Manager 
– Electoral Services Manager 
– Electoral Services Officer 
 
  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shippam and Prout. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor A Wells declared a personal interest in Agenda item 7, Review of 
Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011, as he is a Governor of West Hill 
Primary School which is used as a polling station. 
 
Councillor B E Read declared a personal interest in Agenda item 7, Review of 
Polling Districts and Pollling Places 2011, as he is a member of Swanscombe 
and Greenhithe Town Council and the Town Hall is used as a polling station.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-committee held on 18 October 2010 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 1 AUGUST 2011 
 
 

2 

5. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES, IF ANY  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the terms of reference of the Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee be 
noted, including its ability to make recommendations to the Council on matters 
within its terms of reference. 
 

7. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2011  
 
Members considered the report on the Review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places 2011. The Member Services Manager reminded the Sub-committee 
that it was a requirement that each authority carried out a full review every 
four years and that the next review for Dartford was due to be completed by 
31st December 2011. In practice the review would need to
[...]
 polling 
place located in the Library, Summerhouse Drive was particularly remote for 
the residents of Stonehill Woods Park. It was therefore agreed to investigate 
whether a polling station could be sited in the Park, which would require the 
current polling district to be split into two, and to consult on this as an 
alternative option. 
 
In terms of Greenhithe Polling District Members noted the relatively high and 
growing number of electors within the district and felt that it was worth 
establishing whether an additional polling station could be sited in Ingress 
Park. This could be achieved by retaining the existing mobile unit at Eagles 
Road car park and either locating a mobile unit on the riverfront walkway or, if 
this was not possible then whether to base an additional station at the British 
Legion Club, London Road which would then become a double station serving 
the residents of both Greenhithe and Knockhall Polling Districts. This would 
involve dividing the polling district into two new districts with a demarcation 
line along the Avenue. The possibility of using the proposed new 
management centre for Ingress Park as a possible polling station location in 
the future was also mentioned.  
 
With regard to Knockhall Polling District it was also noted that the electorate 
was at the top end of the range and also felt that a more central location for 
the polling station should be considered, possibly by relocating the existing 
station from the British Legion Club, London Road to the Greenhithe 
Community Centre. 
 
It was agreed that these options would be included in the consultation 
proposals and the outcome reported back to the Sub-committee at its next 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 3 Page 4



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 1 AUGUST 2011 
 
 

5 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Sub-committee agrees the proposed timetable for the 
review, with any subsequent changes to be agreed in consultation with 
the Chairman; 

(2) That the Sub-Committee’s views on the current polling districts and 
places and the options identified during the meeting be noted; 

(3) That the Returning Officer’s comments on all existing polling 
stations used at elections and options for change be noted; 

(4) That the Sub-Committee’s initial review of polling districts and 
polling places be put out to public consultation during August 2011 
together with the Returning Officer’s comments on polling stations; 
and  

(5) That the organisations listed in paragraph 5.3 of the report be invited 
to comment as part of the consultation exercise.        

 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor A Wells 
CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee 
 12 September 2011 

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2011- 
OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION EXERCISE AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE 
COUNCIL 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 To report the responses received from the public consultation exercise carried 

out as part of the  review the polling districts and polling places in the Dartford 
constituency area and to make recommendations for consideration by the 
General Assembly of the Council on 26 September 2011. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1  That the Sub-committee notes the public consultation document issued as part 

of the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011 (Appendix A). 

2.2    That the Sub-Committee notes the responses submitted during the 
consultation exercise (Appendices B and C) and considers the 
recommendations of the Returning Officer as to the location of Polling Districts 
and Polling Places (Appendix D) in light of the submissions received and the 
Returning Officer’s comments. 

2.3  That the Sub-committee formulate its recommendations for agreement by the 
General Assembly of the Council on 26 September 2011.  

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1 The Representation of the 
[...]
 that no changes were 
needed to the arrangements already in place given the Council’s 
practice of reviewing its arrangements annually. 

5.2 The Sub-committee generally supported the Returning Officer’s view 
and noted that none of the current polling stations had reached the 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee 
 12 September 2011 

Electoral Commission’s guideline limit of no more than 2,500 electors 
to a polling station but asked for consideration to be given to alternative 
options in three Polling Districts: 

 DA – Greenhithe Polling District 

 1. No Change. Mobile unit based at Eagles Road car park. 
2. Retain the mobile unit at Eagles Road car park and locate an 
additional mobile polling station in Ingress Park – possibly along the 
river walkway. This would involve dividing the polling district into two 
new polling districts with the divide running along The Avenue. 
3. Retain the mobile unit at Eagles Road car park and locate an 
additional polling station at the British Legion Club, London Road to 
serve electors from Greenhithe Polling  District. This would also involve 
splitting the polling district into two districts.  

DB – Knockhall Polling District 

1. No Change. Retain a polling station at the British Legion Club, 
London Road. 
2. Move the polling station from the British Legion Club, London Road 
to the Greenhithe Community Centre. 
3. If option 3 of the options for Greenhithe Polling District is adopted, 
locate two polling stations at the British Legion Club, London Road. 
This is located on the boundary between Greenhithe and Knockhall 
Polling districts – one polling station would serve part of Greenhithe 
and the other Knockhall. 

GB- Summerhouse Polling District 

1. No Change 
2. Provision of an additional mobile polling station at Stonehill Woods 
Park. This would mean dividing the polling district into two districts. 

 These options were incorporated along with the Returning Officer’s 
proposals into the
[...]
cise 

 By the end of 31 August 2011 six responses had been received.  

Of these two had not proposed any changes (Appendix B) and four had 
suggested alternative options or offered opinions (Appendix C) as 
follows:  

6.1 DA – Greenhith Polling District and DB – Knockhall Polling District 

Of the responses supporting change three related to the options for 
revised polling arrangements in the Greenhithe and Knockhall Polling 
Districts.  

One favoured having two polling locations in Greenhithe Polling 
District, a temporary polling station located at Eagles Road car park 
and re-designating the station at the British Legion Club, London Road 
to serve the residents of Ingress Park and Worcester Road. In respect 
of Knockhall Polling District it was suggested that this should cease to 
be served by the British Legion Club and that the polling station for this 
district should be moved to the Greenhithe Community Centre.    

The local MP had also responded and felt that additional provision was 
needed in the Greenhithe area to serve the Ingress Park development. 
He suggested locating a polling station in the new Community Centre 
in Ingress Park once this had been completed with a temporay station 
located on the green if elections took place beforehand. 

The Town Clerk of Swanscombe and Greenhithe Town Council also 
submitted a list of current halls/community facilities in Greenhithe and 
Knockhall which included the British Legion Club and Greenhithe 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee 
 12 September 2011 

Community Centre and potential locations once development work had 
been completed. However the Town Council did not express any 
preferred location or submit any direct request for change other than its 
“support for the need to make voting means available to residents as 
easy as possible and where halls are not possible mobile stations 
should be available”. 

6.2 IB – Southfleet West Polling District 

The Parish Clerk of Southfleet Parish Council responded to the on-line 
consultation exercise recommending a change of location from the 
current location, a mobile unit in a layby outside the former Colyers 
Arms Public House, Station Road, Betsham. It was suggested that 
although  the location is currently suitable this may not continue to be 
the case once redevelopment of the former public house car park for 
housing has been completed. An alternative location for a mobile unit 
in the amenity area opposite Betsham House was proposed. 

6.3 GB – Summerhouse Polling District 

In his submission the local MP commented that “further provision is 
also needed in the Joydens Wood area but did not suggest alternative 
options. 

7. The Returning Officer’s Response to Options previously identified by 
the Sub-committee and during the Consultation Exercise 

7.1 DA – Greenhithe Polling District 

 The Returning Officer has considered the options suggested for the 
polling district and does not see a viable alternative to retaining the 
mobile unit at the Eagles Road Car Park. However the need to provide 
for growth in Ingress Park in the future is recognised. This could be 
achieved by locating a double polling station at the British Legion Club 
on London Road as this is on the boundary of the two existing polling 
districts. One would serve Greenhithe and the other Knockhall. The 
British Legion Club is large enough to accommodate a double station 
but care would be needed to ensure that voters are directed to the 
correct polling station. The alternative of siting an additional mobile unit 
along the river walkway, possibly at the end of Portland Place on the 
river frontage, would require permission by the landowner which may 
or may not be forthcoming but is not considered to be as suitable as 
the British Legion building. 

 The Returning Officer is recommending that the existing mobile unit 
should be retained at Eagles Road car park and an additional polling 
station should be located at the British Legion Club, London Road to 
serve Greenhithe.  This will involve splitting the current polling district 
into two new districts divided along The Avenue; DA – Greenhithe 
(mobile unit ,Eagles Road car park) and DB – Ingress Park (British 
Legion Club, London Road)  

 

 

Agenda Item 6 Page 12



Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee 
 12 September 2011 

7.2 DB- Knockhall Polling District 

 The Returning Officer has considered the suggestion that the polling 
place for this polling district should be moved to Greenhithe Community 
Centre. This has the advantage of being more central. Officers have 
visited the Community Centre and consider it to be a suitable building. 
However the Community Centre, located off Alexander Road, is 
considered to be difficult to locate. 

 Whilst a move to the Community Centre would allow the British Legion 
Club to remain as a single station, but serving Greenhithe Polling 
District, there is likely to be considerable confusion for electors from 
Knockhall who are used to voting at the British Legion Club and will be 
unfamiliar with the Community Centre which also has a single point of 
access. 

 The Returning Officer is recommending that the existing arrangements 
are retained and that the polling place for Knockhall should remain at 
the British Legion Club which would then house a double polling 
station. 

7.3 GB – Summerhouse Polling District        

 The Returning Officer has considered the suggestion that an additional 
mobile station should be located at Stonehill Woods Park. This is 
considered to be impracticable in view of the very poor access to this 
site and difficult to justify in terms of the electorate. Currently there are 
172 electors residing at Stonehill Woods Park of whom 40% have a 
postal vote. 

 The Returning Officer is recommending no change. The polling district 
would continue to be served by a single polling station located at the 
Library, Summerhouse Drive. 

7.4 IB – Southfleet West Polling District 

 The Returning Officer has considered the Parish Council’s alternative 
proposal to base a mobile unit in the amenity area opposite Betsham 
House. Alternative locations in this district are limited given the rural 
nature of the area. Officers have visited the proposed alternative 
location and do consider it to be a suitable location with the advantage 
of being within sight of the previous polling place with which local 
residents will be familiar. In addition future use of the current polling 
place where residential garages will open into the layby could be 
problematic. 

 The Returning Officer is recommending that the polling place should be 
located on the amenity area opposite Betsham House as 
recommended by the Parish Council. 

8 Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

The Sub-committee is asked to give consideration to the 
recommendations made by the Returning Officer throughout the review 
and to the responses to the public consultation exercise and to 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee 
 12 September 2011 

recommend accordingly to the General Assembly of the Council. The 
Returning Officer’s revised recommendations are attached at Appendix 
D. 
 
Once the Sub-committee has made its recommendations these will 
submitted to the General Assembly of the Council with a short covering 
report on 26 September 2011 for approval.  

  
 
 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011 – 
Public Consultation Document  
 
Appendix B – Responses to Public Consultation – No Change 
 
Appendix C – Responses to Public Consultation – Options 
 
Appendix D – The Returning Officer’s Final Recommendations  
 
Appendix E – Newspaper cuttings. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents consulted Date / 
File Ref 

Report Author Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

 
Electoral Commission 
Circular EC19/2010 
 
Review of Polling Districts 
and Polling Places Public  

 A Twym
[...]
6
P

a
g
e
 7

3



A
g

e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a

g
e
 7

4



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 6
P

a
g
e
 7

5



A
g

e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a

g
e
 7

6



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 6
P

a
g
e
 7

7



A
g

e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a

g
e
 7

8



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 6
P

a
g
e
 7

9



A
g

e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a

g
e
 8

0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2011
	6 Response to the Consultation Exercise on the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011 and Proposals for Agreement by the General Assembly of the Council
	Appendix A COVER SHEET
	Appendix A - PollingDistricts Review Consultation document
	Appendices B-E rotated




Minutes of the meeting


1 

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 12 September 2011. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anthony Wells (Chairman) 
Councillor Chris Shippam (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Peter John Cannon 
Councillor Keith Martin Kelly 
Councillor Bryan E Read 
Councillor Drew Swinerd 
Councillor Matt J Bryant 
 

 
ABSENT:  
 

Councillor Geoffrey T Prout 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers: - 

 
 Graham Harris – Managing Director 

 
PRESENT TO RESPOND TO ISSUES RAISED BY THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
  –  

 
CABINET MEMBERS:  
 

Councillors   
 

 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Prout. Councillor M 
Bryant attended as a substitute for Councillor Prout. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor A Wells declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6, Response 
to the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011 and Proposals for 
Agreement by the General Assembly of the Council, as he is a Governor of 
West Hill Primary School which is used as a polling station. 
 
Councillor B E Read declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6, Response 
to the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011 and Proposals for 
Agreement by the General Assembly of the Council, as he is a member of 
Swanscombe and Greenhithe Town Council and the Town Hall is used as a 
polling station.  
 
Councillor K M Kelly declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 6, Response to the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2011 
and Proposals for Agreement by the General Assembly of the Council, in 
relation to the discussion of proposals affecting Ingress Park as he is a 



 

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS 

Director of Ingress Park (Greenhithe) Management Limited and a resident of 
Ingress Park. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 AUGUST 2011  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-committee held on 1 August 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES, IF ANY  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

13. RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION EXERCISE ON THE REVIEW OF 
POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2011 AND PROPO SALS 
FOR AGREEMENT BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COUNCI L  
 
The Member Services Manager reminded Members that the Council was 
required to carry out a full review of its Polling Districts and Polling Places 
every 4 years and that the latest review had to be completed by 31 December 
2011 but was being carried out in time for any changes to be introduced when 
the annual Register of Electors was published on 1st December 2011. 
Attention was drawn to the requirements of the review, the stages of the 
process and the timetable for completion.  
 
The Sub-committee had considered the existing arrangements for Polling 
Districts and Polling Places at its meeting on 1 August 2011 and had broadly 
supported the Returning Officer’s initial recommendations that no changes 
were needed given the Council’s practice of reviewing its arrangements 
annually and the lack of problems encountered with the existing locations. 
However the Sub-committee had asked for consideration to be given to 
alternative options in three polling districts: 
 
DA – Greenhithe Polling District 

1. No Change. Mobile unit based at Eagles Road car park. 
2. Retaining the mobile unit at Eagles Road car park and locating an 
additional mobile polling station in Ingress Park – possibly along the river 
walkway. This would involve dividing the polling district into two new polling 
districts with the divide running along The Avenue. 
3. Retaining the mobile unit at Eagles Road car park and locating an 
additional polling station at the British Legion Club, London Road to serve 
electors from Greenhithe Polling  District. This would also involve splitting the 
polling district into two districts. 

DB – Knockhall Polling District 

1. No Change. Retaining a polling station at the British Legion Club, London 
Road. 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

3 

2. Moving the polling station from the British Legion Club, London Road to the 
Greenhithe Community Centre. 
3. If option 3 of the options for Greenhithe Polling District is adopted, locate 
two polling stations at the British Legion Club, London Road. One polling 
station would serve part of Greenhithe and the other Knockhall. 

GB- Summerhouse Polling District 

1. No Change 
2. Providing an additional mobile polling station at Stonehill Woods Park. This 
would mean dividing the polling district into two districts. 

These options had been incorporated along with the Returning Officer’s 
proposals into the document issued for public consultation immediately after 
the meeting. The Sub-committee was reminded of the steps taken to give 
notice of the consultation exercise which closed on 31 August and the 
organisations consulted as part of the exercise, including the political parties, 
the local MP, Councillors and organisations with expertise in terms of 
accessibility for disabled people. 

RESPONSES TO THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION EXERCISE 

The Sub-committee was advised that six responses had been received by the 
end of August and a further three responses had been received after the 
consultation ended. Of the nine responses two had not proposed any changes 
and seven had suggested alternative options or offered opinions as follows: 

DA – Greenhithe Polling District and DB – Knockhall Polling District 

Of the responses supporting change five related to the options for revised 
polling arrangements in the Greenhithe and Knockhall Polling Districts.  

One favoured having two polling locations in Greenhithe Polling District, a 
temporary polling station located at Eagles Road car park and re-designating 
the station at the British Legion Club, London Road to serve the residents of 
Ingress Park and Worcester Road. In respect of Knockhall Polling District it 
was suggested that this should cease to be served by the British Legion Club 
and that the polling station for this district should be moved to the Greenhithe 
Community Centre.    

The local MP had also responded and felt that additional provision was 
needed in the Greenhithe area to serve the Ingress Park development. He 
suggested locating a polling station in the new Community Centre in Ingress 
Park once this had been completed with a temporay station located on the 
green if elections took place beforehand. 

The Town Clerk of Swanscombe and Greenhithe Town Council also 
submitted a list of current halls/community facilities in Greenhithe and 
Knockhall which included the British Legion Club and Greenhithe Community 
Centre and potential locations once development work had been completed. 
However the Town Council did not express any preferred location or submit 
any direct request for change other than its “support for the need to make 



 

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS 

voting means available to residents as easy as possible and where halls are 
not possible mobile stations should be available”. 

Two submissions in relation to these polling districts had been received after 
the end of the consultation period. One, from a Councillor, supported locating 
a temporary polling station at Ingress Park and opposed using Greenhithe 
Community Centre on the grounds that it was difficult to find. The other 
suggested that the polling place for Knockhall should be sited at Knockhall 
Community School. 

IB – Southfleet West Polling District 

The Parish Clerk of Southfleet Parish Council responded to the on-line 
consultation exercise recommending a change of location from the current 
location, a mobile unit in a layby outside the former Colyers Arms Public 
House, Station Road, Betsham. It was suggested that although the location is 
currently suitable this may not continue to be the case once redevelopment of 
the former public house car park for housing had been completed. An 
alternative location for a mobile unit in the amenity area opposite Betsham 
House was proposed. 

GB – Summerhouse Polling District 

In his submission the local MP commented that “further provision is also 
needed in the Joydens Wood area” but did not suggest alternative options. 

LC – St John’s Polling District 

A late submission was received from the Brent Primary School, St John’s 
Road. This proposed using the school’s family room as a polling station rather 
than its canteen which would cause less disruption to after school activities 
and lunchtime meal arrangements. 

 

THE RETURNING OFFICER’S COMMENTS ON THE CONSULTATIO N 
RESPONSES 

The Returning Officer had reviewed the options previously identified by the 
Sub-committee and the representations received during the consultation 
process, including the late submissions and had made the following 
observations: 

DA – Greenhithe Polling District 

 The Returning Officer considered the options suggested for the polling district 
and did not see a viable alternative to retaining the mobile unit at the Eagles 
Road Car Park. However the need to provide for growth in Ingress Park in the 
future was recognised. It was felt that his could be achieved by locating a 
double polling station at the British Legion Club on London Road as this was 
on the boundary of the two existing polling districts. One would serve 
Greenhithe and the other Knockhall. The British Legion Club was large 
enough to accommodate a double station but care would be needed to ensure 
that voters were directed to the correct polling station. The alternative of siting 
an additional mobile unit along the river walkway, possibly at the end of 
Portland Place on the river frontage, would require permission by the 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

5 

landowner which might or might not be forthcoming but was not considered to 
be as suitable as the British Legion building. 

 The Returning Officer felt that if Members wished to make additional provision 
for Ingress Park then this could be achieved by retaining the existing mobile 
unit at Eagles Road car park and having an additional polling station at the 
British Legion Club, London Road to serve Greenhithe.  This would involve 
splitting the current polling district into two new districts divided along The 
Avenue; DA – Greenhithe (mobile unit ,Eagles Road car park) and DB – 
Ingress Park (British Legion Club, London Road)  

 DB- Knockhall Polling District 

 The Returning Officer considered the suggestion that the polling place for this 
polling district should be moved to Greenhithe Community Centre. This had 
the advantage of being more central and Officers had visited the Community 
Centre and considered it to be a suitable building. However the Community 
Centre, located off Alexander Road, was felt to be difficult to locate. 

 A move to the Community Centre would have allowed the British Legion Club 
to remain as a single station, but serving Greenhithe Polling District, but it was 
felt that there could be considerable confusion for electors from Knockhall 
who were used to voting at the British Legion Club and would be unfamiliar 
with the Community Centre. In any event the management committee of the 
Community Centre had indicated that it did not wish the Centre to be used as 
a polling place as this would disrupt other activities. 

 The Returning Officer recommended that the existing arrangements were 
retained and that the polling place for Knockhall should remain at the British 
Legion Club, possibly as a double station shared with Ingress Park. 

GB – Summerhouse Polling District        

 The Returning Officer considered the suggestion that an additional mobile 
station should be located at Stonehill Woods Park. This was felt to be 
impracticable in view of the very poor access to this site and difficult to justify 
in terms of the electorate. Currently there were 172 electors residing at 
Stonehill Woods Park of whom 40% had a postal vote. In view of this the 
Returning Officer recommended no change to the existing arrangements with 
the polling district being served by a single polling station located at the 
Library, Summerhouse Drive. 

IB – Southfleet West Polling District 

 The Returning Officer considered the Parish Council’s alternative proposal to 
base a mobile unit in the amenity area opposite Betsham House. Alternative 
locations in this district were limited given the rural nature of the area. Officers 
had visited the proposed alternative location and considered it to be a suitable 
location with the advantage of being within sight of the previous polling place 
with which local residents were familiar. In addition future use of the current 
polling place could be problematic as residential garages would open out into 
the layby. The Returning Officer therefore recommended that the polling place 



 

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS 

should be located on the amenity area opposite Betsham House as 
recommended by the Parish Council. 

LC – St. John’s Polling District 

The Returning Officer considered the late submission by the Brent Primary 
School as to the use of the family room instead of the canteen. Whilst 
understanding the School’s feelings the family room was considered to be 
unsuitable in terms of size and accessibility whilst the canteen was familiar to 
local electors and more suitable for use. It was therefore proposed that the 
School should be designated as the polling place which would allow sufficient 
flexibility to consider using an alternative room if a more suitable one could be 
identified.    

THE SUB-COMMITTEE’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  TO 
THE GAC 

The Sub-committee felt that the Returning Officer’s recommendations in 
respect of Southfleet West, Summerhouse and St John’s polling districts were 
well reasoned and should be supported. However Members recognised that 
at St John’s there would be limited scope in terms of changing the room in 
which the polling station was located at the Brent Primary school because of 
the need to ensure disabled access.  

In relation to Knockhall polling district a Member felt that Knockhall 
Community School would have been a good choice for a polling place as it 
was easy to find and had been used in the past. However he recognised that 
this would involve some disruption to school activities. Members also 
recognised that the Community Centre would have been ideal if it was easier 
to locate and access. Some Members also expressed some reservations 
about having a double station at the British Legion Club as they felt that this 
could be confusing for voters. In terms of the options for Greenhithe a 
Member also considered that many residents of Ingress Park liked the current 
arrangement as they found the temporary polling station at Eagles Road 
convenient due to its proximity to the railway station. 

Councillor Kelly left the meeting whilst the options for polling provision in 
Ingress Park were discussed. 

A Member felt that it should be possible to locate a temporary polling station 
in Ingress Park but accepted the difficulties in terms of siting and providing 
power and amenities for polling station staff. Members felt that additional 
polling facilities would be needed at Ingress Park and that the ideal location 
would be the proposed new Community Centre when this had been built. 
There were also proposals for a new Community Hall to be built close to 
ASDA which could provide another option. Members felt however that it would 
not be right to change arrangements at this point in time and that it would be 
better to retain the existing arrangements pending the construction of the 
buildings identified and to revisit arrangements at that time rather than 
changing arrangements in quick succession.   

RESOLVED: That the following be recommended for agreement by the 
General Assembly of the Council: 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

7 

(1) That the polling place for Southfleet West Polling District be located 
on the amenity area opposite Betsham House; 

(2) That the polling place for St. John’s Polling District be located at the 
Brent Primary School; and 

(3) That all other polling places be located in accordance with the 
existing arrangements for Polling Districts and Polling Places. 

  

 

   

   

  
 
    
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor A Wells 
CHAIRMAN 


